Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 . 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited 04472514
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8372 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and Dantel Plant Simon Frankim Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) Insert date {b) 22 June 2013 {b) 21 December 2013
%

Signed (_BC?@‘

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 20 January 2014
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact SFP
information in the box opposite but if 9 Ensign House
you do, it will help Companies House to Admirals Way
contact you If there 1s a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222
will be wisible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
P
| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it o the
Regtstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff
*A301UHOQ"
A23 21/01/2014 #o4

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P8 5




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 December 2013

Strictly Private and Confidential

5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax,  +44(207)5383322
Email. simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been wnitten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowisicns of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entiled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability wil!
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




5 Star Windows & Conservatonies Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 December 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations

3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects / Payments

5 The Jont Administrators' Costs

6 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

| income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs
] Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

] Breakdown of SFP Corporate Solutions Limited (formerly SFP Forensic Limited) Fees
v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limuted Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 December 2013

11

1.2

13

14

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

This report 15 prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 (*the Rules”) in relation
to 5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 04472514) (“the
Company”) The Rules provide that a progress report Is drafted every six months, commencing on
the date that the company entered mto Admunistration Further, that the appomnted Joint
Admnistrators shouid send a copy of the report to, inter alia all creditors within one month of the
end of the period covered by the report

To date, creditors have received the Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 2 August 2012 (“the First Report”), a six monthly update on 11 February 2013 (“the
Second Report’) and an annual update on 16 July 2013 (“the Third Report”) In the hight of the
information contaned in these previous reports, this Report simply provides an additional update

Following the Second Report, the Jomt Administrators sought the consent from the Company's
secured creditors to extend the Admunistration Consent was subsequently receved and the
Administration was extended untit 23 January 2014

In view of the informafion that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company's Administration since the Third
Report, to 21 December 2013 This Report also sets out certain additional information which must
be provided to credrtors, pursuant to the Rules

Asset Realisations
The Sale of the Business and Assets

As detaled in the First Report, the possibility of continued trading whilst in Administration was
determined not to be a viable option given the lack of avallable funding Further, chattel asset
valuers, Winterhill Asset Limited (“Winterhill'} advised that given the need to conduct a sale of the
Company's business and assets as expediently as possible in order fo maintan goodwill, that a
sale to existing management or a known third party represented the best opportunity to maximise
realisations

In the Ight of this, discussions took place with the Company's director, Richard Manser (“Mr
Manser’) who advised that he may be interested in making an offer for the business and assets

Following receipt of Winterhill's valuation, discussions were entered into with Mr Manser, who
advised that an associated company, 5 Star Construction Services Limited (*SCS") could be used
as a purchasing vehicle

Following protracted negotiations with SCS, the Joint Administrators elicited a final offer of £40,000,
payable on a deferred basis Secunty was provided over the deferred payments by way of a
personal guarantee from Mr Manser

The offer was discussed with Winterhill who advised that it was at an endorsable level and
recommended Its acceptance




5 Star Windows & Conservatonies Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 December 2013

26

2.7

28

29

210

z1

212

213

2.14

215

31

The offer was subsequently accepted and soficitors, Clarke Willmott LLP (“Clarke Willmott”} were
instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement The sale completed on 25 July 2012 and the
sale consideration of £40,000 has been received in full

Debtors

As detailed in the First Report, as at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, its
sales ledger was circa £47,000

It was agreed that SCS would collect the outstanding debts on behalf of the Jont Adminstrators
An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenes Limited (“SFP Recoveries”)
was instructed to monitor the position on a weekly basis and to assist if necessary

SFP Recoveries has advised that £35,128 has been collected for the benefit of the estate The
remaining sales ledger has been written off due to valid disputes, insolvency regimes, deficient
books and records and payments made pre-appointment Accordingly, SFP Recovenes has closed
its files in this matter

The Company’s Trading Premises

As detailed in the First Report, 1t 1s understood that the Company traded from prermises at Units 1 &
2 Tenants Work, Worcester Road, Worcestershire, DY10 1HY (“the Trading Preruses) pursuant to
a lease agreement which had terminated pror to the Joint Admensstrators’ appointment

The Company also traded from Summerfield House Post Office, Stanklyn Lane, Summerfigkd,
Kidderminster, DY11 1JR (“the Summerfield Premises™), where it owned the freehold interest
subject to outstanding mortgages with Dudley Building Society (*DBS™, Lloyds TSB Bank Plc
(“Lloyds™ and Conservatory Qutlet Limited

An entity associated with the Joint Administraters’ firm, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”) was
instructed to provide assistance in dealing with both properties

SFP Property established that the lease to the Trading Premises held no value and has since
received wntten confirmation from the landlord that the Company has no further interest in the

property

In relation to the freehold interest in the Summerfield Premises, SFP Property has concluded that
there 1s no realsable value for the benefit of the Admimistration  Subsequently, DBS became
mortgagee in possession

It 1s anticipated DBS will complete a sale of the Summerfield Premises in the near future A further
update on this matter wili be provided in the Joint Administrators’ final report

Investigations
In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, iInvestigations are being made into the conduct

of the Company's cument directors by SFP Corporate Solutions Limied (*SFP Corporate
Solutions”)  The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practitoners Comphiance Unit




5 Star Windows & Conservatonies Limited (In Admimistration)
Progress Report
To 21 December 2013

3.2

4.1

42

4.3

44

4.5

51

52

(IPCU") on 23 January 2013 Alt information contained in the D Form s stnictly confidential and the
Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge detatls of their recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Corporate Solutions’ investigations are now complete and there 1s no prospect of any further
recovery for the benefit of creditors

Dividend Prospects / Payments

Fixed Charge Payments

The Jomnt Administrators have been advised by Winterhill that from the sale of the business and
assets, an apportionment should be made for the intangible assets (including goodwall)
Accordingly, a fixed charge payment will be made to Lloyds under its fixed charge debenture
shortly A further update on this matter will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ final report
Preferential Creditors

It was anticipated that there would not be any preferential claims in respect of outstanding arrears
of wages or holiday pay, given that all employees of the Company transferred to SCS pursuant to
the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations

The Joint Admunistrators have not received any preferential claims

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summarised below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 21 December 2013
Affars f
£
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT Combined 77,079
HM Revenue and Customs — PAYE / NIC 450,000 94,083
Conservatones Qutlet Limited 51,072 91,645
Trade and Expense 191,972 103,724

There 15 no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors
The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company's Income and Expenditure Account as at 21 December 2013 Thisis
in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
from 22 June 2013 to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes At
Appendix VIl 15 a Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 The Joint Administrators' fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors Time costs
dunng the period since the Third Report total £14,620, for the Administration as a whole total




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Linuted (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 December 2013

53

5.4

55

56

57

5.8

58

510

511

£71,840 and fees of £42,820 have been recovered in addition, as explained i the First Report,
pre-Adminustration costs of £4,490 were incurred and the Joint Administrators received approval to
draw these costs in full on 14 August 2012, however these remain unrecovered

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Adminsstrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be m
writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% In value of the unsecured credtors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix lil 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Corporate Solutions from
22 June 2013 to date

At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries from 22
June 2013 to date

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 22 June
2013 to date

At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore™) from 22 June 2013 to date Detalls conceming SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 5.14

At Appendix Vil is a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the admimistration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
Is made, f funds are avallable from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment is
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm’s office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate f and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement is explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl The following
Category 1 Disbursements have been recovered

Expenses £ 926 58
Bordereau £ 180 00
Company Search £ 2800
Land Registry Search £ 2800




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 Becember 2013

312

343

514

6
6.1

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred but remain unrecovered

Land Registry Search £ 2000
Company Search £ 400

Expenditure incidenta! to the administration of the insclvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as 'Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agamn, this disbursement 1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIlI The following Category 2 Disbursements have
been recovered

Postage £ 144 24
The following Category 2 Dishursements been incurred but remain unrecovered
Postage £ 8796

As detatled in the First Report, SFP Comporate Solutions, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP
Datastore’s remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of the associated
entities may Incur disbursements in carrying out its function Creditors have previously provided
sanction to recover disbursements of this type To date, the following expenses have been incurred
by the entities associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm

Party Expenses incumed (£) Amount outstanding (£}
SFP Property 27 30 -
SFP Datastore 1,602 08 1,602 08

At Appendix VI, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recovenes, SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP Property and
Clarke Willmott are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Jont
Administrators to store the Company's books and records as well as providing secunty services
(where appropnate) Its fees for storage and securty services are both on a fixed fee basis and on
a time cost basis for any additional work carmed out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Should any creditor have any questions or queries in refation to the above, please contact the
Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Michael Ginty on 020 7538 2222

Dated this 20th day of January 2014

o

Dantel Plant
Joint Administrator




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDKX|

Income and Expendrture Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs




RECEIPTS

Sale of Business & Assels
Book Debts

Insurance Refund

Petty Cash

Rent

Bank Interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

SFP Corporate Solutions Limited Fees
Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited
{in Admimistration)

Statement
of Affairs
£

40,000 00
30,000 00

Jomnt Administrators’ Category 1 Disbursements
Joint Adminsstrators’ Category 2 Disbursements

SFP Property Limited Fees

SFP Property Limited Disbursements

Agents / Valuers Fees

Agents / Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Statutory Adverkising

Cther Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE AT HAND

Interest Beanng Current Account
VAT Receivable

BALANCE AT HAND

From 24/07/2012
To 23/01/2013
£

27,500 00
34,727 76
712 84
544
3,84000
113

66,787 17

3,000 00
42,820 00
1,162 58
144 24

5,500 00
11601
3,07000
3500
176 62
23200
1,046 75

57,303 20

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

From 24/01/2013
To 21/06/2013
£

12,500 00
40000
600 10

247

13,502 57

4,970 20
27 30

760 55

5,758 05

From 22/06/2013
To 21122013
£

1,000 00

1,000 00

From 24/07/2012
To 2111212013
£

40,000 00
35,127 76
1,312 94
544
3,840 00
7 56

80,293 70

3,000 00
42,820 00
1,162 58
144 24
5,970 20
2730
5,500 00
116 01
3,070 00
3500
176 62
232 00
1,807 30

64,061 25

16,232.45

16,032 44
20001

16,232.45



§ Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

+ Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees [ Activity Codes




r-—- — ——ym s —g— - ——1 - - '
000 o000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 o md_mw.mmddﬂn._l._ﬂdlh
000 goo 000 o 000 000 oo C 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 . o By
000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 00 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 o lx._mz.S. SANBASILIIRY _
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L l- L mﬂn.v%mai g
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 o000 000 000 000 000 ______Peunuep swien WJ_:E:n_
000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 _ __ suonebisaau|
000 000 00o 000 000 000 000 ooo 0090 ooo0 coo 000 000 000 . _ __ Moy ieuu |
000 000 000 o goo 000 000 000 000 000 000 0co 0no 000 uonesedsid asey
M . e
L — oo
loo‘oss's |10°242 0L St 08’8 05'0 0EY or 0L oL0l 065 144 ool 00'0 000 000 é_
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oco 000 000 000 0 o600 . . _ Ao _ .
000 ooo oco 0o o 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o Hmo_ohcumm. :0|=QE._OLC_\ )
0§ ZEE'Z |¥6 0E2 0 01 000 000 ) X4 otz 00 L0 090 Q0o 000 o000 000 e o ,!.mocw_macu_ou
05 2z8 FAR 7t 6ot 000 000 000 ooo oLo 062 000 000 000 000 000 . |uonexe) eleiodiol
o000, [18S2ZZz  joie 0L0 oo ozt 000 jozo  |ovi b0 fooo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo ____ ununooymesa
000287 _{90€EZ  |ovzt 05 4 ov0  foz0  love  Joez  Joro  Jeee  Jovo  Jooo  leoo  Jooo __ Bunodey Aomers |
0D 0BR'Z |25 8L 06 b1 002 000 oo 0B E (344 080 el 030 000 o000 000 ____ Spioosy jo3duBLBUIBN ,_
000  |ooo  |ooo 000 00 oo fooo  fooo  fooo  jooo  Jooo  [o00  fooo  jooo . UonwyoN weunuoddy
00061 0S LE£2 080 000 000 000 oro ovo ooo 000 a0 o 000 o000 000 e \Q_...WWM m.>_.um.=m_:_:u__u< _
o0sez  [160v2 o 000 00 looo  Jovo  fozo  looo  Jooo  Jooo  fooo  fooo  [000 o Buiwueig esep '
BUTUUE]d PUE UOHERSIUNPY '
3SIS0D 3 el uLSISSY 10jEAS | UIpY JoIRAISILIWIPY 101LDG 1abBruepy 1oBeuepy Joluog 10100410 NOILONNA MHOM 30 NOILYDIZISSY1D

=01 shelany

£10Z ¥38W2D30 +Z OL £10Z ANNI ZZ QORI IHL HO4 STLVH LNO IDYVYHI GNV IWIL O AMYNANS

(NOLLYHLSININGY N)) QILINM SIIHOLYANISNOD ¥ SMOONIM HVIS §

QoPEREEER

=45



—_ l._l%fi:¢1:1|--=|.. _
00 S¥ ooszz |0zo 000 000 000 0z o 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 . L g ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L . muwo

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o L _ va3 M
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ____ uogexe) sjeiodiod _
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 ) _ buipes) 10 Bununozoy _
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ____Soapy jeuoiss3jolq - Auadoid

000 000 000 000 000 000 poo 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 o0o o --mmmﬁm;om‘mz - Auedoud n
00 S¥ ooszz |0z O 000 000 00 0 0Z 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 . _ ssmnddng #
000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 .. sewugsn |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 | _ Buuoyuoy pue wawabeueyy |
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 coo 000 ooo 000 000 000 coo 000 - Buue)d _

... o
00'068 (85262 |OEC 000 00 & 000 000 (1144 001 000 00°0 00'0 000 000 lé_
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _____ suo L_
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 596po| $9/88 JO MBIARY - UONABIOD 1930
00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ___ Suoijedunuwiog - UoRB(oD 1980 |
00 0 000 000 000 000 G0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _____ Bupodey - uonoa(iod i9eg |
000 000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 .. __ __®mesnusx3 _
00 GZ ooosz |0t 0 000 000 000 000 010 000 coo 000 000 000 000 o o eleg nus-u| !
0054 00052 |00 000 000 000 000 0£ 0 000 000 000 coo 00 0 000 __ @9py eunissejold - Aisdoly
0005, |ecoBSsT  |0BZ 000 000 000 000 06} 00 L 000 000 000 000 000 ____  suonepobeN - Auedaig
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 .. _ omLjouonmEy
000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 Siassy Buunsuy ‘Buunoes ‘uoneynuep)
000 0oo 000 a0 0 000 000 ooC oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 m
u._.mu“mm.u uwhwﬂa‘ jumsIssy | Jonspnwpy | sojeastupupy 101uss 1bruey 1aBeuE Jo1ag Jopang NOILONNA HHUOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY 1D

£10Z ¥39N3D3Q 1Z OL ELOZ ANNT ZZT AOKId FHL HOd S3LVYH LNO IDUVYHD ANV JWIL 4O ANVWWNS

{NOILYNLSINIANGY NI} G3ALINIT SIIHOLVAHISNOD 3 SMOONIM ¥YLS §

n__-———_ an!lllnl_mm




HEYS 10} sejEy InQ 8Bieys Arwwng Joj xipueddy seg

| 00 028°ZY ] 11T T T i ] JUNO2IE UC UMEIP UCIIBISUNWISY,
00 079's2 ELOZIZHII 01 ZHOZILONT WOy §1805 &0y
! 00 02Z'28 £L0Z/90/1Z ©3 TLOZ/LOMT WO} 81803 |Rjo)’
_ 00 020'y 1 00086 |00SOL  [0SZsL  |0008E'z [00Si5's [00SZe't [0006S' [05ZL8 (000 (000 000 - T 3msenEoy,
! 18522 0000, ooosi [o0su  |00szz_ [ov0sz  |ooscz  |ooooe  loosze looo  Jooo  Jooo | inouiod 3ies oBesoay
0L ¥9 088 oo |0y loszs  otrzz  Jooz  Joes  Josz  Jooo  [ooo  leeo | 0L,
cosce's |wevr 019l 0z's 0zo  ooo  Jozz  oes  Joro  loor  Josi  Jooo  joco  leoo o _ STOUREISTERL
o Jooo  {oo0 000 000 oo oo oo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  looo  ooo  ovo o oo
loosz  |ooosz  Joo 000 000 looo  Jooo  Joso  Jooo  Jooo  fooo oo Jooo  Jooo __ vomexe eiodiod
00519c [1z8sz |00t 000 000 looo  Jooz  ove  foo  Joo»  josi  ooo  jooo 000 SI0IpaLD PRINAS LM UOREDINWIOD
00 000 Jooo 000 000  |ooo  fooo  joco  lowo  Jooo  jooo  Jooo  looo  Jooo __eompy [euoissejoid - Apedold
o oo oo 000 000 loco  fooa  Jooo  Jooo  ooo  iooo  ooo  jooo oo | suoiepobien- Auadoid
wos  oooz  foso 080 ozo looo  jooo  ooo  jooo  Jooo  jooo  leoo  Jooo  fooo L ve3
000 Jooo  looo 000 00 looo  [ooo  ooo  Jooo  looo oo  looo  jeoo  jooo  swegiowpaid
o0gez  fs9051  josi 060 000 oo  jozo  Jovo  Jooo  Jooo  jooo  fooo  Jooo  looo SI0Ipa) PBINOBSUN UM UOEDUNWWED
SoypeIg|
u._.h..u_”uﬂo kuu._wnh.q. ue)sISSy 101RHSIUILPY IOIENSIUILIPY 10lUaS Jsbeuep Jojuesg JopaaQ NOILINNS MHOM 30 NOLLYDISISSYTD

£10Z ¥IBWID3a LZ OL £10Z INNF T QOIEId THL HO4 SALVH LNO IOYVHI ANV FWIL 40 AUVHINNS

Y0

{NOILYHLSINIKAY NI) QILINN STNHOLYANISNOD ¥ SMOGNIM MVLE §

“"ooawEEae

dds



SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 5

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securng, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with supplers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (iIncluding employees and other
preferential creditors)




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited {(in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IH{

¢ Breakdown of SFP Corporate Solutions Limited Fees



000Sv'y [€2¥0Z  |0b L 0L0 oLy 000 000 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 00} o .éﬁqﬂh_
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 . sewo
00 04 0000k J0L0 040 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 _vopmeaensiuwpy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 o - suodey
0000y loo00S 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 080 . peynuen) s Bumsing - @,
00086 005k (096 000 oL ¥ 000 000 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 0z 0 o ] _ suonebuseau)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ) __ Mmoirey leniy| m
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoneiedalg ase)
T 077 opespeem,
DI T LT g
o0Syr  |I8¥8L (0L 06’0 00} 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q0 070 BUUTTET PU UOREISIUWRY Te0L,
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L o Bwo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 _ ABojouyoe | uonewloul "
00526 [oeivk  |o£R 0L0 00 L 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ] oouedwo)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ vonexe) aiglodioy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ____ bujunoooy sers3 :
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ____ buyodey Lomiers _
000zt [oo00E oY O 0z 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0090 0z 0 __ spioosy jo soueuejuiey _
oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L _uonedyuon jusunuioddy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o __ ._ Gnmegomensuwpy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o Buuuejd esed

3 $1s03 EZ:114]
lejol abeianyg

JueISISSY 10JEAISIIUPY A0JRIISIVHUPY 101UDG 10Beuey aofeuep Jouag Jojo3.aQ NOILINNA HHOM 40 NOLLY JIJISSVYID

£10Z M3EW3230 $Z OL £10Z ANNT ZZ 0OIY3d 3HL HOd SILVY LNO IDWVHD ONY JNIL 40 AMVYWWANS

(NOILYYLSINIWGY NI} O3LININ SAIHOLVAYISNOD T SMOONIM HVYIS §

SNOLMTOS F1VHOSHOD

-—— -———— - IIIMMM




g00 00'0 00°'0 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 coo o0 0 _ L ImﬂuﬂHﬂqu.u
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o . sewo ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 . wu3 w
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 __ uonexe) sjeiodiog f
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ~__ bupe o Bugunodoy “
000 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BOIADY [BUOISSOJ0I - Ausdold |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Immﬂﬁ;mmwz - z.Lma.oi |
000 000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 a0 0 000 000 000 o m;m.ﬁm:m- ﬁ
000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 00 0 0o o 000 000 ___ siewosny “
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 006 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 | Buuojuop puejuswsbeuen
000 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 Bunsueld "
T T e
() 000 0o 000 00'0 000 000 0o 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 o é.m
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o 1840
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 106p3t $3|ES JO MBIASY - UONDAI0D 1900 _
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 suoEALINUALCY - LONA3II0D 19280 #
a0 o0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 __ Bunodey - Lonaajo3 19ea y
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 . oEsmsx3
.ooc 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00D 000 000 000 . cegnsuy H
00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ___ eOIADY jeuoissajold - Auedoid !
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L _ suoienoBen - Ausdoid
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ___ emLjouonuaey
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 sjssy Buunsu) ‘Buundes ‘uoqeoynuep) :
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L
Eja5E J6 UONESIEsY |
u._wuwﬂu : I0JENSILILIPY J0IUDS : 10309410 NOILONND MHOM J0 NOILYDIJISSY1D

£10Z HIEIWID3A LZ OL £10Z ANNM ZZ GOIYA IHL HOL SALVY LNO IDUVHDI ONY JNIL 40 AYYIRWNNS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) Q3LINN SFHOLVYAHISNOD ® SMOONIM HVLS §

SHOKNIOS 1wd0du0d
QuEEEEEEE

dds




Huls 10} sM1EY InQ 8oy o Aswwng 10 x|pusddy eag

00 000'¢ N T JUNOCIJE UD UMBIP _._o_«Eo::Eamw
05 L65'2Z EL0ZZHILZ O ELOTILONT WOy 81503 [E10L
0 20202 £102/90/1Z O ZOZILOE WOl 31809 10,
00 568 0009 onsss  |oosor (o000  [oosze (oo oo oom o0 000 |00009 . amsoommy]
5 561 0000+ |ooost  looszt (000 looosz  |ooe  [ooo  [ooo  Jooo  |ooo  |oooos inoy 1od 3 ojes oBessay |
08 6 094 os  oso  Jooo  lozo  Jooo  feoo  fooo  Jooo  Joso ozt - feso
o oo Jooo 00 looo oo  [ooo  looo  Jooo  [ooo  Jooo  jooo  Jooo  looo o SIS T
ovo  jooo oo 000 jooo oo fooo  Jooo  looo  fooo  fooo  looo  Jooo  Jooo o w0
00 [oo0  |ooo 000|000 Jooo  fooo  looo  [ooo  fooo  |ooo  looo  Jooo  jooo _ uoyexeiomwdop |
oo oo |ooo 00 Jooo  looo  jooo  looo  fooo  looo  Jooo  Jooo  looo oo SICIIPSL) POINISS UM UOTEUNWWOD |
00 ooo  Jooo 000 000  |ooo  foco  jooo  |ooo  |ooo  jooo  Jooo  fooo oo ___eonpy [euoisssjoig - Auedoig *
0o oo Jooo 00 looo oo fooo  fooc oo  fooo  Jooo  Jooo  ooo  fooo . suoienobeN - Kuedog
000 Jooo  Jooo 00 fooo  jooo  looe  looo  Jooo  looo  Jooo  fooo oo  looo . vaa
000 jooo  Jooo 000 [ooo oo  jooo  Jooo  Jooo  fooo  ooo  jooo oo  fooo o | swiepy soypery
000 looo  |ooo 000 000 |00  ooo  |ooo oo  jooo  fooo  Jooo  fooo  |ooo S101Ipe.3 PBINOBSUN YiiM UOKEOIUNWILIOD
P izl

351500 3 e
jejo1 aberany

eysISsy J0YRAIS Py 10ENSIUILIPY J01U0g FELTITE 1obeuep rouag 1030000 NOILDNNA MNOM 10 NOILY3ISISSY1D

€102 ¥3EWADAA 1Z OL €L0Z INNC ZZ JOM3d IHL ¥O4 SIALVH LNO IDYVHD NV JWIL 40 ANYIWIAINS

(NOILYHLSININQY NI} ILINIT STIHOLYANISNOD # SMOANIM HYLS §

SNOTLATES 1wHOdHOD

n_— -———— alulllnl_mm




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

= Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees



-| ] T —
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 200 000 000 000 000 . uopenmssAul el
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 o Bgo
000 000 000 Goo ooe coo 000 000 000 00 000 000 000 000 o _HOM BanessIIDY
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 __ _______ suodey ‘
000 000 000G 000 oo oo 000 000 000 a0 000 0co goo 000 psynuspl mm_m_o.ms_._m:n_ _
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o _ suoneBussaul
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 000 _ eemby el _
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 uojiesedeig aseD
- "
IR |
oosor |oszsz  |ovo 00 0 000 000 0Z0 000 000 0z 0 000 00 0 000 00'0 fg_
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 o L _ swo |
000 600 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 __fBoouyoe) uoiewop| _
00 08 0000€  |0LO 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L 0 000 000 000 000 . _ _  eou=dwod ‘
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 __vonexeioeiodin)
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 . . Bununoooy ez |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 _____ buwodeyhoerg
0054 00052 |0£0 000 000 000 0z 0 000 000 DL O 000 000 000 000 __ Spi0dey jo BousuajuiBy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 __ uonealnoN juaunuioddy |
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 ____ Gniegemensuuipy *
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o Buruueid esey
um_wwohu umhﬁ.q - N JoensIWpY | Jomasiwpy 10010 1BeuL soBeuryy Jojuag 1039800 NOILONN: YHOM 40 NOILYDIJISSY1D

£10Z ¥IEWID3A +Z OL £10Z ANMNT ZT QOIHAd FHL HOd SILVYH LNO IDUVHI ANV SWIL 40 AHVIRANNS

{NCILYHLSININGY NI) QILINIT STIHOLYANISNOD % SMOINIM ¥VLS §

SIEHIA003Y
MaEsNERe

d4S




000 000 00 0 00'0 000 000 000 800 000 000 000 000 000 000 BuUper Tl

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 . ™o
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 I
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _uonexel ajei0diod *
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 L _ Buipea) Joj Bununcosy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SOIApY euOISSaJoId - Auadorg |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ~__ suojenoBan - Auadoig :
00 0 00 0 00C 000 000 060 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 o ___ sioyddng _
000 000 000 0eo aoa [t gy aaq 000 00a gy 000 000 000 N _ Siswaisng
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 006 000 000 000 000 looo ___ Buuoyuow pue juswebeuen
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiuueig
T T ewm
05.9¢  JoszZoZ  (Ov L 000 000 000 0.0 000 000 0L'0 00 0 000 000 000 o aaﬂﬂ]g“
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 .
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1abpa) SB|ES o MBIABY - UOND3II0D 1920
005§ [eE€8z (060 000 000 000 0z 0 000 000 0L0 ooo 000 000 000 SUDHBOIUNWILOY - UOWOSY0D 198q
0SZLL  j00SZZ {050 000 000 000 050 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ... . . Bunodsy-uonoaiionigea |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 o _aeg misg
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ] . sesmisy ._
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _IIM! _ 90IADY Jeudissejold - Auedorg
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ~__ suonenoben - Auedo.d
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _____®wijouonusiey .
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 slassy Buunsul ‘Buunaag ‘uoneoyiuap)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 !

3 81S0D 3 e ueISISSY IOIENSIURUPY IOJRIISILIWPY 101UDS 10Beuey isbeuely Jowag 1010310 NOILINND HUOM 40 NOLLYIIAISSYD

1=y abeiany

€10Z YIEWID3Q +Z OL £10Z INNT TT JOINId FHL HOJ STLVYH LNO JOUVHI ANV JWIL 40 AUVWWNS

(NOLLYHLSININQY NI} Q3LIWMN SIIHOLYAHISNOD 7 SMOTNIM ¥VLS §
SIMANDIIY

1] TooCaTEERE




Hels a0} sajey Jnp ebieyn Aewwng Joj xipusddy oeg

ﬁ 0o ST o | JUNOAZE UC UMEIP UOjjelaunwey

00 $¥6°) nr..ummr.zlo,u ZH0Z/L0MPT W0y 51509 (#1041

05 Z1v'5H £LOZ/90/LZ O ZLOZ/LONZ WO} 51800 (2101

0s Zip 00 0 000 000 0s20Z  |000 000 000z |o0o 000 00°0 000 R 1 _sor._

0s z9Z 000 000 00 0 00szz  |00'0 00°0 goooc oo 00'0 000 000 anoy sad 3 ajes aBeiaay|

081 00°0 800 000 060 000 000 060 000 000 000 000 T " e

— T P

000 000 000 00 0 800 00 0 000 000 000 900 000 000 800 000 . sowpssTEel!

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 . muo

000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 __ uozexegojeiodiog

000 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ SIONPaID PRINISS Y UOHEDLRWILIOD
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 | eanpy feuaissdjorg - Aodasg

000 000 000 coe 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ____ suonenobon - Auedoig
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o w3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 o swegsoppeid
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIUPBID) POINOSSUF) YiiM UOEDIUNUILIOD

BI5TIpaIS!

3 ool | shereny e10) WeiSISSY | JojTASIIWPY | sojunsipy Jowos soBruy 19Beue JoDS 10120110 NOLLONH YOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY1D

£10Z ¥3BWN3D3Q LZ OL £10Z IANNF TZ AOIH3d IHL WOJ SALVH LNO IDUVYHD ANV JNIL JO AYVINWNS

{NOILYHLSINIWAY NI) Q3LINI SINOLYAHISNOD ¥ SMOANIM HVLS §

SININ0IY
laral=1. 1 1 1 1 ]|

d4s




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIXV

¢ Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



ml T I T . . o 3 :
oco  looo  |ooo 000 00 looo  jooo  Jooo  |ooo  Jooo oo o0  jooo  joo0 |  UOHEB]ISSAUT TE0L
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0oo 000 o _ B340
000 000 000 009 000 000 000 000 oo Qoo 000 000 Qo 000 o _ ov_._o_?m— W>=m._u|w_.:_c._v<
000 oo Jooo 000 w0  fooo  |ooo  [o0o  jooo  Jooo  ooo  fooo  jooo  {ooo O cuodey |
00 fooo oo 00 oo  Joso  Jooo  looo  Jooo  looo  looo  [ooo  Jooo 000 | poywopisweobuneng
00 ooo  [ooo 000 looo oo |ooo  Jooo  jooo  fooo  [ooo  looo  jooo oo _ suoneBusey
00a__ ooo oo 000 looo  looo oo fooo  Jooo  Jooo  Joco  looc oo Jeoo  menewenu
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060G 000 000 e :o_mm.._mn_w._mu ase]

CoTEBSET.
L ;
000 soo 000 000 000 00 0 ooo 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 'éé_

000 jooo oo 00 looo  fooo  fooo  Jooo  [ooo  ooo oo looo  looo  fooo . ewo
V] Qa0 000 000 ag o Q0 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 . o ?@OﬁOﬁ;&&.—h uonBuLIOM
000 jooo  Jooo 000 {000 Jooo  jooo  Jooo  |ooo  Jooo  jooo _ fooo  fooo laoo o  souelduiog
coo goo 000 000 000 ao 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 000 o | vouexe] sjesodio]
000 oo Jooo 000 looo  Jooo  jooo  fooo  |ooo  looo oo fooo  feo ooo  Bugunoooy ajels3
000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 a0 000 000 000 000 ~ o _ m:_t.Wn_wm Aoneg .
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 |Bo o wU.:meN_ _—.O Oocmpn._mzc_m_z _
Q0 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 Q0 0 Q00 000 Q00 Qc 0 000 000 000 ) _ UOREIPION Juauuaddy
oo ogo {000 000 Jooo  looo  |ooo  looo  fooo  looo oo fooo  Jeoo  feoo | dniogomensuuwpy
000  looo  |o00 000 000 fooo  jooo  fooo (oo  ooo  Jooo oo oo oo |  bBuuwegeseo

BUUURT PUs UGTERSIITpY'

3:81509 3 el JueISISSY I0JEHSILIWPY 101415 LLPY JOIUDS JaBuuey JoBeuey 101028 10100 NOILINNA MYOM 40 NOILYIIHISSYID

2o abeiany

£10Z ¥3GW3D30 L2 OL £10Z ANNT ZZ Q0IY3d AHL ¥O0d S31VH LNO FOUVHI ANV IWIL JO ANVWNS

{NOILVHLSININAY NI) G3LINM STIPOLYAHISNOD ¥ SMOONIM ¥VLS §

A L HriNt

n—_-————_ auunllMMm




i1: nll.iluli-..., IA
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 00'0 000 000 000 00 0 o ) BUTPEIL TeToT
ooo 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o o By
000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L ) ) LCE
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 0 000 000 00 0 L __ uonexey seiodio)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 1 Burpai ) 1o} Bununooy
00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 | B0IAPY (BUOISS3{0I - Auadoig
000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o -ﬂw_ﬁ\_uo.mwz - Auedoyg J_
fooo 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 L _ suayddng
ﬁoc 0 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo | - siewosn)
00 o000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qo0 000 1 o Buuopuoyy pue juewsbeuep )
{000 000 000 000 a0 0 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 o o Buiuue|d
M L o BUTFEIL.
_ '
183...; 6321 oF 9 or o 0s'0 00 0 000 000 oy 000 000 0ot 000 (119" o é
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L - BYlo
{000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 006 1abpa sajes jo MBIAGY - UOIID9]10) 19800
18 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ SuoIIBIUNLICD - UOKIB|I0D) 1980
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ~_ buwodey - uonosyog 198g
0000L j0DOOZ {050 000 000 000 000 000 050 000 000 000 000 000 L _Bjeg nis-x3
000ZL jooODZ (080 000 000 000 000 Q00 090 000 000 000 000 000 o eEg ISy
00 528 LLSE2  |0S€E oro 000 000 000 a0 0 002 000 000 000 000 oLl 1 eompyeuoissajoid - Apadoid
0SLi€ |6E9LL |08 000 0S 0 000 000 000 OE + 000 000 000 000 000 - suoienoben - Aisdoig
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 o _ emLouonusiey
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _siessy Buunsu| ‘Buunaag ‘uoneayiuapy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o
F1555¢ Jo Uo[Eslesy

351800 3 o1|)
je10) sbesany

juels|ssy JoleaISIunpY J0JeNSIUILPY 101UaG Joleuen 13Beurpy Jo1UDG 10122410 NOILINNA HYOM 40 NOILYDIJISSY1D

€10Z ¥3AWI23a 1Z OL €10Z INNM TZ GOM3d 3HL HO4 SALYH LN0 IDUVHI ONY JWIL JO AMVYIWANS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI} I LIKTT SIIHNOLYANISNOD ¥ SMOONIM HV1S §

A THIANHAS

ppt=1 2 1 1 1 1 ]}




Hels 1o} sejey Ing ebieyn Aewiwng o) xjpusddy eeg

0z'046'S e o B T ﬁ ‘ i ) junoo2e uo umelp :o_uu._w::Eom.
00 9£262 ELOZZLILZ ©F ZLOZILOMZ WO S1803 210
05°c28'v2 £L0Z/90/LZ ©F ZLOZ/LOMVZ WOl £1809 (€101
05°78¢' 000y [0Sz (000 000 000 00088 000 000 000 000 sosee | © amsonmoy
89212 0000  |00SLL |00 0 00 0 000 0000z |000 000 000 000 soose | anoy 1ad 3 o1es oBrIaAY |
) ov o 0s 0 00 0 000 00°0 oy 000 00'0 00°0 000 oy | leioy
000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 00 0 00'0 000 000 000 000 o STONFST TeIeT
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 . muwo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 __ uoqexeL elesodiog
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIUpRLD POINGOS Y LOIEIUWED
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MDY (BUDISSBJ0Id - Auadoig |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  suoueuoben - Aedoig
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o Cwug |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00D 000 L sl opeId
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI0JPe:D PRINDBSUN WAiM UOHEDIUNLILIOD
41503 3 s1ed uesissy 1ojeasiuiupy dojensiuilipy joluog 1abeuepy 10Beury Jouag 01041 NOLLINND MHOM JO NOLLYHIISSVID

1eio]

aberany

£10Z ¥39WNID30 1T OL £40Z 3NNM ZZ Q0RITd FHL ¥OL4 STLVYH LNO FDUVHI ANV JWIL JO ANVIHIWNS

{NOLLYMLSININGY NI) GILINN SIIHOLVAYISNOD 7 SMOANIM UV1S S

ALHAGOHA
EETTT T
d4s




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors
APPENDIX VI

«  Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees |
|
1




- i | ) N 1 - I {
T__ 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 1 o UGTEBISoAU] 1230,
N,So 000 00D 000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L B BYI0
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o Hom smensiwpy
{000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 1 . . sHodey
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 . __ _Peunusp swiein Buinsing .
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 00 | _ suonebinseau|
000 000 0oo 000 0090 000 000 000 000 noo 0o 000 ooo 000 1 faalnay (eIl
000 000 000 000 00 000 Q00 oga 000 Q00 000 800 000 000 o ~ uoteiedalg ase)
i L i ~ USPEBUS3AU] |
00 06 00§54 (17448 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0s0 _ _ BUTUES puE USHENE[UIIpY "TER]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o 18Ul .
00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 00 0 000 000 ______ Abopuyos) uoneuso) |
000 000 000 000 c00 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ____ __ weouendwo)
io0 0 000 000 000 000 800 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 __ uouexej sjesodiod
000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 Qoo Q00 Q04Q Q00 Q00 000 000 000 000 o Buiunoooy axes3
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L ~ Buipoday Liomiels
00 06 006. 0zZ1 0.0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 050 _ Spodey jo eduBUBIUIEA
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 ____ uoneoyioN swiuoddy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ____ 9njegesjessuuwpy !
000 coo 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o Buiuueld eseD
BUjuue[d pue US[IENEUILpY |
3:51509 3o

lejoL

abeiany

1eiel

JuR}SISSY

lojessiunpy

10JRSINIWpPY 10IUDG

1aBruepy aaBruey Joldg

s0108410

NOILLDNNA HHOM 40 NOILLYDIAISSYID

£10Z ¥3HWID3Q 12 OL £10Z ANNT ZZ Q0IN34 3HL 04 SALVY LNO IDHVHI ANV IWIL 4O ANVINANS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) GILIWIM STHOLYANISNOD 7 SMOGNIM HV1S §

JY0LSVYIVO
el L1111 1]

d4S




-i e — . —— - o e -
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 H ~ - mEuEH.a«oH
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 coe I Byio
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0c 0 000 000 000 000 L vy3
00 0 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 o uonexe| sjetodio)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo | Buipesy 10) Bununogoy
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ___PoiApy Jeuoissajold - Apedoid !
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ~ suonenoBon- %&9& A
000 000 060 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 o sisiddng
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o B siewoisng
00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 too 000 000 ) Buuopuop pue uswabeueyy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 Buiuuey
| T e
————— . — .- !
a0 0 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 00'0 00 ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 | o é_
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 4& o BYEo _
_8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 | Jefipe) sajes jo majaey - uOIB||0D 19RQ .
Fo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 | SUCHESIINWWIOD - UOKD3Y|0D) 1G9 !
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 B _ Bunsodey - uonoalio 1980
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ono 000 000 000 000 000 000 - o oeg Nisxg
|00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 L oSS MUY
qoo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 | __  9%ApY|eucissajolg - Auedoly
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ____ _suonenofoN-Ausdol
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000  lo00 _l.. __ _. _  _swjouonuesy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ siessy Buunsu) ‘Buunasg ‘uoneaynuep)
00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o ,
TI35E¥ Jo UoTes(esy |

3151500
[L2LH R

3 ;e
sbeiany

jueIsISSY

Jojeasiunpy

10JEAISIWWpY 101UZS

J1oBeueyy Jofiruepy Joluag J1oyaa1Q

NOILONNA MHOM JO NOILYIIJISSYID

£40Z ¥3BWID3A 2 O €10Z ANNT ZZ AOIH3d AHL ¥Od4 SILVYH LNO JOUVYHI ANV JNIL 40 ANYAANS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} Q3LIWIN SIIHOLVANISNOD ¥ SMOANIM HV1S §
FHOLSYIVO

2 TOGANEERE
bl



Hei8 10 sejey ng ebieyn Jewiung 10} xjpusddy aag

[ ﬂo i S o [ ) . junoose uo umelp ...o:Eo...:Euw_m
02805 CLOZIZLAZ O ZLOZIZONT W 1509 [EI0L

| 0z et £L0ZI90/1Z ) ZLOZILOVZ WOl S1S03 (ej0)
" 00 08 oszs _ Jooo |00 ooo  Jooo  Jooo  looo  ooo  jooo  fooo  osze | 3msenmol
] 0052 o0s._ looo  looo  fooo  |ooo  |ooo  Jooo  looe  Jooo  looo  |oos: inoy 1ad 3 o181 aBeseny:
” 0z b 00 fooo  Joco  fooo  Jooo  looo oo Jooo  leoo  fooo  Joso | =0y,
_ S ) _
00 looo oo 000  Jooo  |ooo  fooo  Jooo  Jooo  jooo  looo oo  jooo  leeo I STIFETS TeVe]
000 __ |00 oo 000  Jooo  |oco  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  jovo  looo  fooo  jooo  fooo | 18UI0

o0 looo  looo 000 [0  |ooo  looo  joso  Jooo  jooo  looo  fooo e jooo 1 uonexesejmiodien

oo Jooolono 000 [owo  jooo  jooo  jooo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  [000  [000 000 | sioupeso painoss yus uoneomnwwop
looo  |ooe  looo 000 jooo  loco  fooo  looo  fooo  looo  fooo  Jooo  looo  jooo [ sompy(euoissejoid - Auadoid

oo jooo  Jooo o  jooo  fooo  fooo  fooo  [ooo  looo  [eoo  jooo  looo  fooo _ suouenoboy - Auedold
000 [ooo  [oo0 000 jooo  fooo  fooo  looo  [ooo  joco  feoo  fooo  looo  fooo o w3
looo  |ooo oo 00  fooo  looo  jooo  [ooo jooo  [ooo  Jooo  jooo  Jooo  Jooo - SWiElD JoupaID

oo Jooo oo 000  looo  fooo  fooo  fooo  fooo  looo  jooo  fooo  jooo oo SIONPSID) PRINBSUN UM UONEAIUNULID

_ SIOVPeIS

3 o jueisissy | Jolensiuwpy wwpy so1uss sobeuCy ssBeueyy 10128 1010910 NOLLINNA HHOM 40 NOILYIIAISSYID

sbelany

£1L0Z ¥39WID3A LZ OL £L0Z INNT T2 A0IM3d JHL HOd SILVYH LNO IDUVYHD ONY JNIL 0 AUVANNNS

(NOILLVHLSININGY NI} G3LIWIT SIHOLYANISNOD B SMOONIM HV1S §

FUOLSVYIVD

aelt 1) 1] ]
£




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vi

s  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




¥0q Jod 63 59X0q SAILIIR |0 LOISIAQI]

00623 (Jeyeaiay way 1ad G |3/ swap | 03 dn) saayjo Aued pumy o) Lsanag
§|S07 JEIS

{wnuwiuiw pg3) 00513 (soyraiouy wap sod gg 1.3/ swap gL & dn) Asagag Aeg] 1XeN
apw lad g8 13 saolnag Buunayneyy 05223 (1syearaly wap sad g | 37 swap ¢} 0} dn) Asaaq Aeq swesg [euonppy pue BuisuojuaAy(

spwied 01 13 811 WOJ SIS00 [RASLIY

aiwJad gt 13 abeajiy

¥39M / ¥oq / dg $9SEY) JSURI] SIS00 JeIS

[eUUoSIa 4 Noom §xoq fdLz gy
Jnoy Jad (5 gL3 funoag jo anly yaam [ xoq fdg| Wy (uoxo9j|0D pue [eAsI}ayY) syse] abriolg

abeioyg xog
FooiMiag Bupoddng Bping SHIEY [eABLISY ndeiey apein

pajwiT aJojseleq 448
001 JUE]SISSY
0ol luesISSY (H1]8 Juejsissy 001 Jugjsissy 08l { JOjENSIUILIDY
051 | JojensiliLpy 6l | Jojesiuwpy 051 Z Jojensiiupy Gl Z lojelsiuLupy
G/l Z Jojessiuiupy GEL Z J0jBSILILIPY G/l Z Jojensiuiwpy 6Ze | JCIRASIIILPY J0ILAS
6ze 1 JojENRSIUILpY I0IUSS o5l | JOJRISIUILPY JOISG 6Z2 | JOJRJSIUILPY 10IUAg 052 Z JojensiuiLpy Joiusg
052 Z JOjRISIUILIDY JoiLsg g/) Z JOjelsIUIWpY JOSS 0sZ Z I0jelSIUILpY JONBS Sz | Jabeuep
5/2 | 1aBeuepy 002 | sobeuep Gle | Jobeuep 00¢ Z 1abeuep
noe Z Jabeuep cZz Z lafieuepy 008 Z 1abeuey gz¢ | Jabeuep Joluag
gz¢ | Jabeuey Joweg 0S? | 1eBeuep Joluag gZ¢ | 1aBeuep Joweg ose Z Jabeuepy Joiuag
0se Z lefieuepy Jomag G/ Z 1aBeuep Jolusg 0se Z Jabeueyy Joluss st | 10108410}
005 Jojoang 05e lojoaig 00S 100850 005 Z Jopeng
1yjd ajey apels) Jujd ajey 8pels Jyja ejey 8pelo Jyjc ey 3peln
PajLIIT SAUBAOIOY dd4S pajiw Apadold 448 pajli] suopNjog ajelodion 44S 82119RI4 VIR

"SMO]|0} SE PAJE[NI[Ea SUN GINUILI § OJUI PaPIAIP 'SISeq 500 oW} ANOY UE UG Paje|nojes S| UONelaunal Salug pojeloossy au) pue 4is

535030X] JO SINPIYJS PUT SoIIjU3 PAJEI0SSE PUE 80NJEId UIBW J4G 10 Sajey N0 obJeq)

LRl

tamy -3 3§ 8§ J§ B

A4S




8)e)Sa JUBAjosUI By o} pabieyo aq jjm yoiym ‘saay Ansibay pue pue sableyd Jaunod se yons ‘sasuadxa 10aJIp Jnoul 0s|e Aew SSRGUT PIJRIDCSSY ay

usunudde
Jad QI3 1B pafieyy @l asnoy sauedod
1€ pBly SUSWAO0P JO SPROUMOP PUB S3ydIEDS

ajiw sad doy jo 18y
pasudde SwWOISND 3 BNUBABY WH a4) Je pafueyo
1 |9AR) AIBSSS03U JO Jjnsa) B se paunout abeajy

1BYl0

g0 (sfue)) ssBID WE — BBEISOL 0Lo {sazis |12} sadojaaul
££0 |[ews) ssER mg — obeisod 200 Jaded Buridooojoyd jo afed |
120 {efgy) ssEP 84 — 86EISO4 oL Jaded uonenunuoa jo abed |
0 (llews) ssep 1, — abiesoy FARI) Jaded papeay jo abed |
(3) aye1 afbieysog {3) edojaaua  afed Jog
ahEsog

{suawasingsiqg z Aobajen) sasuadxg 10alipuy|

sasuadxe pasmquias Aadosd pue swniwaud soueinst Jayjo pue Buipuog 'Buisuaape se swajl yans o) ‘pajiwi| Jou aie ing ‘sphjoul

asayl ndn ou yim Y500 Je selse ay o) pableyo aq M ased ey} Jo onesIuipe sy) o} Buge|as se payguap Ajeoytoads oq ued yaium ‘6 diS AQ pauyap se suswasingsig | Aobsjeg

{swawssingsiq 1 Asobajeq) sasuadx3 1pang

paunoul aJe Aay) se pied aq (M pajiwig siojseieq

d45 Aq paunaul saBieyd euogippe Aue 'papusixe SI UOKBISIUILIPY SU) Jeu} Juaas ol u| Alessadau se 8jejsa aU) o} predal SpuNy 8L} PUE Pajou Jipald q fim aoueape ul pred pue pajiig s Aue
‘pouad Jeek om) pajedioiue ay) UBY) SSB| 0j PjaY BJ8 SPI0oBI By} puB AEa panjossip st Auediwog auy) 'AlJea papnjaucd St LONBJISIUILPY BU) Jey) JuSA® 8y} U| panjossip uaeq sey Auedwod ay)
a0uo Jeak auo Jo pouad Jayun; e Joj SpIoal pioy Usy) o} Juawwauinbal ayy smid Jeak suo jo pouad e 10} SNUKLOO jjim UONEASILILPY Sy} Jey) uondwnsse ay) uo paseq st eBieyo wnuwiuiw ayy

juoyj dn pabieys

os(e si xoq Jad g3 Jo aBieyd uononisap e ‘uonppe u| piay Xoq Jad 0g 023 4O S1B) e Je sjuawjuiodde uonensILILPY |2 J0 193dsas uljuoy dn pabireyo st abeiois siead z jo pousd wnwiuiw Y

U

[0 2 .
d4S




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (i Administration)

Report to Crediters

APPENDIX VI

s QGuide to Administrators Fees



a1

41

03

71

F1

Ti2

AGREDITORS GARDE 7O ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WAl ES
Introduction

Whan a company goes Mo admistration the costs of the procesdings are pad sut of its sasets
The cradibors who hope eventually to racover some of thair debts out of the assets therefors have a2
direct intacsst i e lavel of cosla and in parbcular the remunarabion of the nsolvency pracboner
apponied io act as admuraltaix  Tha myolvency legisiabon recogrises fus intareat by prowding
machamams for creditors 0 e baxs of e 3 Tons. Thia guide ' miended 1o
heip cracitors be aware of their nghts under the lsguslaben o approve and monitor feas sxplaine the
basis on wh.ch fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about sxpenasa incuerad by the
adrmwatrator and chalengs: thoss they consider 10 be ecermve

The nature of adminstrabon

dure which places a ipany under the contral of an insolvancy prachboner
rldhpmu:hmdlhcmrtmlhﬂnfdbmngubmn

»  rescuiry) the comparty a3 a going concem or
= achweving a bettsr result for the crediors as & whols than woukd be lkaly i the company were
wound up without first baing i adminestraton

or if the admiustraior thinks neither of these abrectives ix rassonably practcabie
+  rasiming property (N order to make @ disnbution 1 secured or prefarental craditors
The creditors commithe

The craditors have the nght Io apporrl a commitiss with a minmum of 3 and 8 maomum of §
members Drnofhﬁncmvftwcunmma- 13 to delsrmune the bams of the admimstralo’s
15 nomaily at the manting of cradion winch the
adminiatrator 18 r-:ur-d 10 hoid within & maxmum of 10 weoka from the begirning of the
dminstrabon to conwder his proposals The admnstrator must call the frst mestng of the
commitiea within. B weshs of its sstablishment, and subsaquent mesbngs must be held either at
soecifisd datsa agread by the commilies or when a mamber of the comm s asks for ane or when
the admiualator decides he neads o hold one  Tho committss has powsr o summon the
administrator o attend befors )t and provide information sbout the exercise of s funchona

Foang the administrator's remuneration

Tha basa for faang the admunstrators remunerabon i st sut in Ruia 2 108 of the Insclvancy Rules
1938 which states that it shad be fixed

+ @14 percentags of the valua of the propery which the adminstrator hay & desl with

* by reforanco to the bma propary given by the admintstrator and his staff in attending to matters:
anging m the admimistrabon ar

* &34 setamourt

Any combiraton of these bases may be used to fix tha remunacabon and different bases may be
used for diffarant things dons by the administrator VWhera the remunerabon 13 fixad a3 8 percentags,
differant parcentages may ba usad for differant thnga done bry the adminstrator

It 12 for the craditors committes (if thars 15 one) to determmine on which of (hesa bases or
mhmmmofbuu &uremmq-ahunulubuﬁud Where it 18 xed 25 a parcaniage 1t i for the
o be appled and where it /4 & set amount,
hxhtsrmmulhd.amuﬂ mmoen-pmnm-mmummmm-mmu
regard tc the following matiers

9 of 35
Aarl 2010

=2

paragraph 43 apply the defermination may be made by lhe same cradiors az approva the
administrator's ramunaratron

The admmushator musl convane a metng of tha committon or the craditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pr coats f io do so by ancther insctvency
practtonar who has nnmrrod such coats If thers 1a no daterminatcn under thass provisions ar i
fhare & but the adminsirator or other maclvency practbores consdas the amount egreed Lo
ngufficent. the admirsirator may apply ta the court for a determinabon

What should be p ded by the T
When sesiung remunsration appraval

Whan ssskng agmemont o fns fees the adminatator should provide sufficient supportng
mnformabon 1o onable the commitias or tha creditors to form a judgament as to whether the

fo 13 rasonabln having regard to ak the circumatancas of the case The nature and axtent of the
Supporbng irformabon which should be provded will depsnd on

o the natire of the approval baing sought
+ e stage dunng the admimstraton of the case at which 1113 bemg sought. and
+  tha size and complaxty of the caze

Whete, al ary croditors oF mestng the senks 0 the terma on
which hg ra to be mmumenatsd hoﬂuldunvﬂehmsannguﬂuddn\:ufhe:hﬂu&ﬂutrahﬂal
atl grades of ataff includmg pnncipsts which ars Iikaly to be rvelved on the case

Where the acministrator saeks agresment 10 hia faes durng the course of the administration he
should always prowce a0 Up to date receipls and payments account Whers the proposed fee s
based on tme coats the advunalratar thould disclose 1o the sommites o the crediars the tme.
spont and the chargeout valus i the partcular case topaiher with where eppropnate such
addibonal nformabon a8 may reatonably be requred hanng regard o the $i2e and complesaity of the
case Tha addtional nformaton should comprss a sufficient 1 of what the

has achieved and how it was achieved o snable the valus of the axaraza v be assessed (whist
recogniamg that the adminstralor must AAfil certain statutory cbligations that might be seen 1o brng
no added vetue for creditors) and to astablish that the 1me has been propery spent on the case
Thial sssexzmant wil neted 1o be made having regard 1o the bma spart and the rates al which that
tma woas charged besarng in mmd the factors sat ot In poragraph 4 1 above  To snabe ths
assessmant t0 be carnad out t may ba naceanary for the administrator o provide an analyss af te
1ma spant on tha case by type of actiity and grace of siaff  Tha dagres of datal wll deperd on the
arcumstancea of the case. but it wil be helpful to be awsns of the profsssional gudance which haa
been given Lo nsolvency practboners on s aubmect The gudance suggasts the follovang areas of
actvity a3 a baws for the analyus of bme spent

*  Admirusiraton and planning
o Investgations
Realisaton of asasets
«  Trading
Creditors
» Ay othar cese-speciic mattars

Tha follgwing categores are suggesiad as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
Partner

s Manager
«  Othar semor professionals
*  Adgistants and supporl staff

The explanation of what has bean gone can be wpecied o nclude an ouline of the nalure of the
@isgnmant and the admirystrator 3 own snibal assessment sncluding the antapated retum o
crediors  To the axtent applicatle it should also explan

11 of 35
Aprd 2810

SE

42

43

82

»  the complexty (or ctharvase) of the case

= anyresponsbilly of an axceptona ind or degra which falls on the admimsirator

= the affectveness with winch the admiratraior appears o be camng out or to have camad out,
Fea duties

& the value and nalues of the property which the administrator has 1o deal with

If there 13 N0 craditers committse, of the commuitae doss nat make the requisile dstsrmnation (and
the crcumslances desoibed 1 peragraph 43 do nol apply) the adminatraior's
renundfaton may be fixsd by a rescfuton of a meeting of crediors having regard Lo the same
Matiors a3 apxply in tha case of the committes  If the remunerabon s rat fizaed 1 &1y of these ways.
it will e fixac by the court on apphcation by the admmistrator but the admirestrator may not make
such an applicabon unisas he has first tned o get h remunematon fixed by the committee or
cracilors a3 descrbed above and in any case ot litar than 18 months after hu appointmrant

Thers a7e spacial tukis aboul creditors resclubions in cases whers the acministraior has stated in s
proposdls that the company bas inaufficent property to enable @ dstnbuton to be made to
unaacurnd cradiiors axcept out of the reserved fund which may have o be sel awde out of flostng
charge assets

In thes case f there 3 no crectiors commiliss o the commitiss doss not make te requisis
datseminaton the remunaraton may be fixad by the approval of ~

= sach secured creckior of twa canpany or
= if the adminatrator has made o intenda to make a dsinbution ip preferental craditors —

sach secuTed creditor of the company and
prefecantal cradiions whose debls amount to more than 50% of the preferental debts of the
debis of any creditor who does not reapond 1o an mvitabion 1o gwe oF

Parving regard Lo the same matiars @3 the commitles would

Note fhat there 13 no reqursmant & hoid a craditors moetng N such cases unisss 2 meatng ia
roquisiioned by craditors whoee datty amount to 2t lsast 10 per cent of the total debts of te
company

A resqlisbon of cracitors mary be obtmned by cormsapondence
Review of remunamtion

Whera thare has besn a matenal and substantal change In circurmstances. snce the basis of the
administraior 3 remuneration waa fixed the admimstator may requast that it be changed The
roquast must ba made (0 the same body as mibally approved the remureraton and the seme riss
apply a3 to the onginal appraval

Approvel of pre-sdminictration costs

Samatmas tha adminstraior may need o seok approval for the payment of cokts i1 connecbon with
preparatory wark incured bators the company went into admirstrabon but which reman unpad
Such couls may relate [o work cone exther by the adminsirator or by Ancthes Nsoivency praciaoner
Detals of such costs must be included n the adminstrator's proposals

Whevo them 1k a crediions commities, it 135 for the commitise o deterre whether and lo what
extanl, such costs should be approved for paymant. If thare 18 o committes o the committee doas
nat make tha necesssry determinaton, or ¥ 1 doss but the adminisbrator or ciber wsolvency
practhoner who has incurred pre-adminisiraton cosls conaders the amount agreed fo be
inzufficent, aporoval may be @ven by s mesting of creditors. Whams tha circumstancea descrived in

10of 35

T2

a1

= Any sgniiicant aspecis of the case paricularly thase that affect the amount of bme apent

= The raasons for subsequent changss n stategy

+ Any commanis on any figures n the summary of bme spent accompanying the requasl the
adrunisirator wahes (o make

*  The stops taken lo sstabiish the views of craditors, particularty in relation o agreng the stralegy
for the assmgnment, budgetng tme racording faa drawing o foe sgresmant.

+  Anyexshng agrsement about fsea

Dotals of how other professonals ncludng subcontraciors wiws chosen  how thay were

tabe paxd and what stepa have Gean taken (o reviaw therr fesa

.

It should be bome In mind that tw dagres of analysis and form of prasentatcn shoukd ba
proposbanate o the 220 and complealy of the case In amaller cases not all calsgonea of acthity will
always ba relevant, whilst furtier analysis may be necassaryin iarger cases.

Where the fes 18 chargad on a mwwbmlmuu&nlnmmdmwadmym
which has beean or 13 miondad lo be sub-contracted oul which worid normally be uncartaken et
by an admnatrator or buk slaff

Aftmr remungration approvat

Where a rescluton fung the basis of fess 8 passsd at any creditors maating heid bafors be has
subsiantedy completad s funchons the admirsirator showd notfy the creditons of the detals of the
rasolution I e naxt report or circular b tham  In all subsaguent reports to creciions the adminstmtor
shouid 3pecily tha amount of remunerabon he has drawn In accordarnce with the resoiution (ses
further paragraph 8 1 boiow) Where the fae 15 basad on tme costs hs should atao prowda detats of
the bme spent and charge-out value to dile and ary matenal changes in the rates charged for the
vanous gradsa anca the resclubon was first passed He should @80 provide such addibonal
wfermation es. mviry ba cequred n with the aed, pAst o graph 713 Where
the fee 12 charged on a perceniaga tams the administrator shoukd provide tha datails sst oul in
paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has besn sub-coniracted out.

Ok and ather

There 13 o statutory requiremant for the committas o the cradiors lo approve the drawng of
wwmwa bt there 15 provision for the craditors to challengs tham as descnbac

Profsssonal gudance issued to maoivency practboners requiss tat whors the
admamsh-dnr proposss 1o racover coals wixh wiksl beng in the natore of mxpenses or
chabursennéants may nciude ar slsment of shared or allocaisd costs (such as room his documant
storaga of Gommuncaion facihizes providad by the adnlnwam‘s own fim) thay must be disclossd
and be authonsed by those for Such musl ba
crectly incurrad on the sase and aubeclio 8 re-amablu moﬂmd of galculation srd allocation

Progress mports and requasts for further information

The adrunistrator 1a required 1o send a progress report t creditors at B-manthtyntorvats The report
must inciuda

o detls of the bass fixed for th of the
report. the: sthps lakan dufng the penod of the report to fix it)

= 1f the bazis has been fixed tha remuneraticn charged dunng the penod of the repart rrespecive
of whether it was actually pard dunng that peeod (axcent whers ¢ 1= fomd as a sst amount. in
which case it may ba shown as that amount without any apportionment for tha panod of the
report)

+ If the report is tha first to be mada after the bams has been fixed the remuneraton charged
<unrig the: periods caversd by tha pravious repors together wih = descriplion of the wark dorm
dunng those penods vrespactve of whather paymant was actualty made dunng the perod of tha
raport

{or if not fixed at the date of he

= @ slatement of the expenses incuted by the administralor durng the panod of the report
uraspachva of whether paymeant was actually made during thai parod

120of 35

Apri 2010



32

a3

103

=
- B
. m.umnfwnfamvndmmwmmummumounuwrovoe

a -wm‘dmcrﬂmmmmlw - ] 3z
and ther nght -

Withen 21 days of recerpt of a progress report 8 credior may reccsst the sdmrsstraior to provide
kurther informaton about the remunorabon end axpenses (other than pre-adminiatrason costs) set
unmhrwl.ﬂwmualhnwmm and may b Made sther by a secured credior or by

crpchior wih the concurmance of st lesst 5% o vakue of unaecured areditors {inchxiing
Mnadﬂdhwmmmdhmt

The must provids the e

wattun 14 dayx unioas ha conaiders that:

*  the ume and coal erabed n tha uk woukd by

. mmuwwhmawmmammumunm
10 Vicience againat any person or

o the sdmasireior ¢ subecl (o an cbigaton of confidentmlly in relstion © the mformaton
recuesind

1y whech cRae e must give the reascns for Aot pravicdng he nformation

Any ¢rediior may spply o the court wihin 21 dawe of the admiustrator's refusal W Powde the
requastd riomabon, or thae wqury of e 14 days bms nd for the proveon of the sformanan

of m
The admistrator must provide certmn nformaton aboud me spent on s case, fres of charge upon
ecuedt by amy crecuor direcion oF shanahokier of tha compary

The ntormaton which musl be prowscdad iy —
+  the kol number of hauns spent on he i by the sdminsgiaion or $tff asagned 1o the case
o for sach grace of slaff the dnvivaga henrty rate =t wiich they are chargod out

= the number of hourns pent by sech grade of staff in L ralavilnt penod.

Tha panod for winch the mformaton musi be prowded w the penod from apportment to the end of
the mast recant pencd of s months reckoned Fom the dets of the sdminETEEY's =pporbnent, or
wher hy has vacaiad office the date that he vacated offics:

Tha wformaton must be Drowded within 28 days of recapl of the request by the admrsstrator and
st e b made withmn two years from vicabon of office.

What if a creditor is dissatified?
if @ cradior bolieves that the admirstrators remurseration s o high. the bms 13 NapEropHats o
be

e sxpendos NICUTed by T arn o all the Kk may proviced
cortan condSona ahe met, sgply © e courl

Apphcabon may be made {0 the court by any secured creditor or by any unsecured craditor proviced
Inchuckng

) the
Bpportng svcence ut leest 14 days bafors e heemng.

If the Gourt consicers the appiicstion well founded it may order that the remuneration be reduced
tha bawms be changed, or the sxpenssa be diaaliowsd o repsc. Unisss ihe courl orders othermas
the costs of the applicabon Muil Be ped by the spplicant and Nt &% wn spenss o e
kit 80N,

13 of 35

=3

121

122

123

What if the adminstrator in dissatisfled?

I the acimarsslraion consderna thil the remunerston fixad by e credians cammittes 13 maufficsnd or
thupl the bewes usad to fix 4 1 neporconate he may requost i the smount or rate be ncreazed. of

commities of the credtors 13 inaufficient o that th bams used to fix i i3 NexeoEate be may spply
to the court for the amount or rate 1o ba ncreassd or he bass changad. If ha decxies 10 apply 1 the:
courd he must Give # least 14 days notice 1 the members of tha owdios commtiee and the
sommilies MAY NOMINA% One o mors of its members 1Y appesr or be regrsseted on e
spplicahon. I thare 19 no committss he acmnairator's notos of his apphcaton must be senl
auch of the company's credibors as the court may direct and they may naminats one or more of ter
number 10 mppess or be reprasentsd.  The court may order the coats 1o be pud ¥ 80 oponde of the
acmrgrabon.

Other matters felating to remunertion

Whaers thare s=w ol admowsirakyy it 13 for them (o agree baiwesn (hemseivs how the
rerunarabon pmyable shauld ba apporicnod  Ary dispute siaing between them may be fwred B
ths conut, the Creditons com mirthee o & mestng of creciorns

If the acmunisiraar i & sdkcrior and employs his own firm B act on behat of he computy prufit
costs may nod by peadt unless citr e court.

Ifammmndmonlamndnofrw- nydmnm_dmamaﬂu
whuch was i ffect y Dalfore the .. o rave afiact In relalion t e
f the new urtdl a Rarther rasolscn O Court oedker i mady

Whar e bawis of 1he remuteraton v o sei amounl, and T edt restion censes ko act before e

Whare the oulgorg
admnatrsor and he reoming sdmrsraior ae from e seme G ey wall ususity agres the
appormonmant betweer Bam

Effective dute

Thes gacle apphies whers & Company e admiresirabon on or afler & Aprl 20HD sxceot where

+ tha stion for an rdar was made befora that date or
* whers the idmaustraton was precedsd by m Rqusdation which comm enced befom that date

14 of 35

Agrd 2010




